

No. 10-2514

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

STEVEN MESSNER, AMIT BERKOWITZ, HENRY LAHMEYER,
PAINTERS DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 30 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

NORTHSHORE UNIVERSITY HEALTHSYSTEM,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION,
NO. 07 C 4446, HON. JOAN HUMPHREY LEFKOW, PRESIDING

OPPOSITION BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

GENE C. SCHAERR
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000
gschaerr@winston.com

DUANE M. KELLEY
DAVID E. DAHLQUIST
SCOTT C. WALTON
WILLIAM P. FERRANTI
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
dkelley@winston.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee NorthShore University HealthSystem

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION 1

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs attempt to meet their burden of showing classwide impact by borrowing irrelevant conclusions from the FTC action..... 4

 B. Plaintiffs request an immensely broad and diverse class, but at first attempt to show antitrust impact using the common proof of averages..... 7

 C. Plaintiffs abandon their “averages” approach, instead asserting that scrutiny of individual contracts would show uniform price increases across services – and across contracts..... 8

 D. The district court holds a live hearing to examine Plaintiffs’ new attempt to show common impact by scrutinizing ENH’s contracts..... 10

 E. Based on the faces of the contracts, the district court finds that prices did not increase uniformly, and rejects Plaintiffs’ explanation that price variation was caused by “restructuring.” 12

 F. Plaintiffs seek unsuccessfully to exclude a portion of ENH’s expert analysis that ultimately played no role in the district court’s resolution of the dispositive issue. 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 21

I. The District Court Did Not Violate *American Honda* Or Otherwise Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Perform A *Daubert* Analysis On ENH’s Expert. 21

 A. Dr. Noether’s analysis was not necessary, much less critical, to the district court’s decision. 22

B.	Plaintiffs did not file a <i>Daubert</i> motion challenging Dr. Noether’s analysis of the dispositive issue, thus waiving any objection under <i>American Honda</i>	23
C.	In any event, <i>American Honda</i> should not be extended to denials of class certification.	27
D.	Even if the district court should have conducted a <i>Daubert</i> analysis, any error was harmless.	31
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying Class Certification Where Plaintiffs’ Methodology For Proving Classwide Impact Fell Under The Weight Of Its Own False Assumptions.	32
A.	Because Plaintiffs abandoned their “econometric methodology” and conceded that common impact depended on prices increasing uniformly across services, the district court did not abuse its discretion by focusing on uniformity of price increases.	33
B.	The district court did not require Plaintiffs to establish that “every person or service be impacted” by the alleged violations.	40
C.	Plaintiffs’ overbroad class also could not be certified because it plainly contains “a great many persons” who suffered no injury.	44
D.	Plaintiffs’ argument that predominance can be shown on the basis of common liability issues, without common impact, is foreclosed by their litigation strategy below.	46
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AlliedSignal, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	5, 47, 48
<i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	29, 47
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	47
<i>Domka v. Portage County, Wis.</i> , 523 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	25
<i>Economy Folding Box Corp. v. Anchor Frozen Foods Corp.</i> , 515 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2008)	27, 33
<i>Hale v. Victor Chu</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 3075619 (7th Cir. Aug. 9, 2010)	27
<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>In re Am. Medical Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	34

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....4, 5, 24, 30, 39, 42, 43, 47, 48

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....29

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.,
 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....48

International College of Surgeons v. City of Chicago,
 153 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 1998)33, 34

Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co.,
 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)20, 40, 42, 44, 45, 46

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....43

Phelps v. Alameida,
 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)34

Reed v. Advocate Health Care,
 ___ F.R.D ___, 2009 WL 3146999 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2009)41, 42, 48

Schleicher v. Wendt,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 3271964 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2010)43

Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 2977315 (7th Cir. July 30, 2010).....34, 43

Solis v. Summit Contractors, Inc.,
 558 F.3d 815, 826 n.6 (8th Cir. 2009)49

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 2736947 (3d Cir. July 13, 2010).....29

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.,
 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)28, 29

There to Care, Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. Dep’t of Revenue,
 19 F.3d 1165 (7th Cir. 1994)30

United States v. Hall,
 165 F.3d 1095 (7th Cir. 1999)23

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.,
 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)29

West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,
282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)28

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15.....47
15 U.S.C. § 18.....5
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Econometrics: Legal, Practical, and Technical Issues* 220
(2005).....42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim
